The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease. If that rate cannot be readily

determined, which is generally the case for leases in the group, the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate is used, being

the rate that the individual lessee would have to pay to borrow the funds necessary to obtain an asset of similar value

to the right-of-use asset in a similar economic environment with similar terms, security and conditions.

Generally, the Group uses the rate as stated below:

- incremental borrowing rate of 4.29% per annum (2021: 4.29% per annum) for Group’s lease in

Zurich for 35 years;

- incremental borrowing rate of 6% per annum (2021: 6% per annum) for leases up to 10 years or less

(staff accommodation, beach lease of FIVE Palm hotel and seabed lease of FIVE Luxe JBR hotel);

and

- discount rate of 12% per annum (2021: 12% per annum) for lease with 25 years tenure (FIVE Luxe

JBR hotel – Beach lease)

Below is a sensitivity analysis in isolation of the key assumptions used to determine the impact on lease liability

and right-of-use assets for leases at an incremental borrowing rate of 6%:

  Right-of-use asset Lease liability

  2022 2021 2022 2021

Key assumptions Change AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Discount rate +0.5% (1,285) (2,218) (1,257) (2,481)

 -0.5% 1,289 2,216 1,163 2,473

FIVE Holdings (BVI) Limited

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

(continued)

30

4 Critical accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions (continued)

4.1 Determination of lessee’s incremental borrowing rate (judgement and estimates) (continued)

Below is a sensitivity analysis in isolation of the key assumptions used to determine the impact on lease liability

and right-of-use assets for leases at an incremental borrowing rate of 12%:

  Right-of-use asset Lease liability

  2022 2021 2022 2021

Key assumptions Change AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Discount rate +0.5% (88) (92) (89) (93)

 -0.5% 94 98 101 99

Below is a sensitivity analysis in isolation of the key assumptions used to determine the impact on lease liability

and right-of-use assets for leases at an incremental borrowing rate of 4.29%:

  Right-of-use asset Lease liability

  2022 2021 2022 2021

Key assumptions Change AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Discount rate +0.5% (2,655) - (2,655) -

 -0.5% 2,943 - 2,941 -

4.2 Presentation and measurement of provision for employees’ end of service benefits (estimate)

During the year, the estimated provision for employees’ end of service benefits were valued by an external,

independent and qualified actuary using projected unit credit method. . The Group makes significant estimates in

relation to the discount rates, mortality rates and inflation rates used to calculate the present value of the defined

benefit obligation. Note 18 describes the assumptions used together with an analysis of the sensitivity to changes

in key assumptions

4.3 Useful lives and residual values of property and equipment (estimate)

[…]

Therefore, the arrangements are not within the scope of IFRS 15. Notwithstanding the control criteria, management

also assessed that the overall substance of these transactions were financing in nature and hence also do not meet the

criteria to recognise a lease under IFRS 16 “Leases”.

Management has concluded that these arrangements should be accounted for as financial liabilities as per IFRS 9

“Financial Instruments” and the accounting policy is set out in Note 2.6.

4.6b Determination of discount rate for financing arrangement (estimate)

The rent payments in relation to the financing arrangements described above are discounted using the prevailing

market rate of interest. Generally, the Group uses the prevailing market rate of interest as the discounted rate,

which is determined to be 15.85% per annum (2021: 12.72% per annum). The assumptions used in determining

the discount rate were consistent with risk inherent with similar arrangements. The assumptions were determined

using external valuers.

Below is a sensitivity analysis in isolation of the key assumptions used to determine the impact on finance liability

and deferred gain:

  Finance liability Deferred gain

  2022 2021 2022 2021

Key assumptions Change AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Discount rate +0.5% (15,576) (13,614) 2,941 3,256

 -0.5% 16,400 14,348 (3,648) (3,918)

FIVE Holdings (BVI) Limited

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

(continued)

32

4 Critical accounting estimates and assumptions (continued)

4.7  Revaluation of land and building classified as property and equipment (estimate)

During the year, the estimated fair value of land and buildings were revalued by an external, independent and

qualified valuer.

The Group’s property and equipment was valued as at 31 December 2022 using the following level 3 valuation

methodology:

4.7.1 Revaluation of land and buildings in Jumeirah Village hotel and Five Hotel Palm Jumeirah

[…]

• Terminal value upon exit of the 10-year cash flows projection at the rate of 8.10% for Hotel Jumeirah

Village hotel and 7.90% for Five Hotel Palm Jumeirah

• The discount rate of 10.10% for Five Hotel Jumeirah Village hotel and 9.90% for Five Hotel Palm

Jumeirah is reflective of the return that an investor would make from a similar retail investment;

The net effect of the revaluation changes in the current year of property and equipment was an increase in the

revaluation reserve in equity and carrying amount of property by AED 444,700 thousand (2021: AED 979,600

thousand) in FIVE Hotel Palm Jumeirah and AED 36,429 thousand (2021: AED 115,381 thousand) in Jumeirah

Village hotel.

The determined fair value is most sensitive to the discount rate and exit cap rate to calculate the terminal value.

4.7.1 Revaluation of land and buildings in Jumeirah Village hotel and Five Hotel Palm Jumeirah (continued)

Below is a sensitivity analysis in isolation of the key assumptions used to determine the fair value of the

investment. The table reflects change in the fair value with change in key assumptions.

   Five Hotel Palm Jumeirah Jumeirah Village hotel

   Change 2022 2021 2022 2021

Key assumptions   AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Discount rate  +0.5% (105,796) (92,699) (19,161) (18,379)

 -0.5% 171,868 155,940 38,220 36,501

   Five Hotel Palm Jumeirah Jumeirah Village hotel

   Change 2022 2021 2022 2021

Key assumptions   AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Cap rate +0.5% (88,045) (76,780) (14,714) (14,095)

 -0.5% 163,877 148,755 35,607 33,967

FIVE Holdings (BVI) Limited

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

(continued)

33

4 Critical accounting estimates and assumptions (continued)

4.7.2  Revaluation of FIVE Luxe JBR hotel

During the year, the estimated fair value of land and buildings including retail outlets under construction were

revalued by an external, independent and qualified valuer. This is based on management’s assumption that these

assets are developed and transferred to building class of property upon commissioning.

The net effect of the revaluation changes in the current year was an increase in the revaluation reserve in equity

[…]

The revaluation was supported by the net present value of future cash flows derived from such assets using cash

flow projections which have been discounted at an appropriate rate by an external, independent and qualified

valuer.

In calculating the net present value of the future cash flows, certain assumptions are required to be made in respect

of the revalued assets. The key assumptions on which management has based its cash flow projections when

determining the recoverable amount of the assets are as follows:

● Management’s projections have been prepared on the basis of strategic plans, knowledge of the market,

and management’s views on achievable growth in retail market share over the long term year of ten

years;

● Terminal value upon exit of the 10-year cash flows projection at the rate of 7.90%; and

● The discount rate of 9.90% is reflective of the return that an investor would make from a similar retail

investment.

The determined fair value of the property is most sensitive to the discount rate and exit cap rate to calculate the

terminal value.

Below is a sensitivity analysis in isolation of the key assumptions used to determine the fair value of the

investment. The table reflects change in the fair value with change in key assumptions.

  2022 2021

Key assumptions Change AED’000 AED’000

Discount rate  +0.5% (120,000) (120,400)

 -0.5% 136,400 137,100

4.7.3  Revaluation of 5 ATLANTIS AG HOTEL, Zürich

During the year, the estimated fair value of land and buildings including retail outlets were revalued by an external,

independent and qualified valuer. This is based on management’s assumption that these assets are developed and

transferred to building class of property upon commissioning.

The net effect of the revaluation changes in the current year was an increase in the revaluation reserve in equity

and increase in the carrying amount of property each of AED 135,670 thousand.

The revaluation was supported by the net present value of future cash flows derived from such assets using cash

[…]

4 Critical accounting estimates and assumptions (continued)

4.7.3  Revaluation of 5 ATLANTIS AG HOTEL, Zürich (continued)

In calculating the net present value of the future cash flows, certain assumptions are required to be made in respect

of the revalued assets. The key assumptions on which management has based its cash flow projections when

determining the recoverable amount of the assets are as follows:

● Management’s projections have been prepared on the basis of strategic plans, knowledge of the market,

and management’s views on achievable growth in retail market share over the long term year of ten

years;

● Terminal value upon exit of the 10 year cash flows projection at the rate of 2.50%; and

● The discount rate of 4.50% is reflective of the return that an investor would make from a similar retail

investment.

The determined fair value of the property is most sensitive to the discount rate and exit cap rate to calculate the

terminal value.

Below is a sensitivity analysis in isolation of the key assumptions used to determine the fair value of the

investment. The table reflects change in the fair value with change in key assumptions.

  2022 2021

Key assumptions Change AED’000 AED’000

Discount rate  +0.5% (3,890) (3,863)

 -0.5% 9,279 22,471

  2022 2021

Key assumptions Change AED’000 AED’000

Cap rate +0.5% (16,065) (31,006)

 -0.5% 30,020 15,079

4.8   Cost to complete properties held for development and sale (FIVE Luxe JBR hotel) (judgment)

The Group uses the percentage-of-completion method in accounting for its revenue from the sale of properties

and land with infrastructure held for development and sale. The percentage-of-completion method requires the

Group to estimate the cost incurred to date as a proportion of the total estimated project cost. The amount of

revenue recognised for the period is in proportion to the percentage of cost incurred.

Using the proportion of cost incurred to date to the estimated cost of the project method requires the Group to